

No. 13-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ASSOCIATION DES ÉLEVEURS DE CANARDS
ET D'OIES DU QUÉBEC, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

KAMALA D. HARRIS, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL TENENBAUM
Counsel of Record
1431 Ocean Avenue, Suite 400
Santa Monica, California 90401
(310) 919-3194
mt@post.harvard.edu

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | ii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | iii |
| TABLE OF APPENDICES | iv |
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES | vi |
| PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... | 1 |
| OPINIONS BELOW..... | 1 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 5 |
| A. California Bans Poultry Farmers’ Use of a Well-Established Agricultural Practice..... | 5 |
| B. Proceedings Below | 9 |

Table of Contents

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION | 13 |
| I. IN UPHOLDING CALIFORNIA’S BAN ON WHOLESOME PRODUCTS FROM OUT-OF-STATE FARMERS WHO USE A SUPERIOR AGRICULTURAL METHOD, THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S OPINION STANDS IN OPEN CONFLICT WITH THE DECISIONS OF THIS COURT DECLARING THAT SUCH EXTRATERRITORIAL REGULATION VIOLATES THE COMMERCE CLAUSE . . . | 14 |
| II. IMMEDIATE REVIEW IS NECESSARY BECAUSE, IF LEFT TO STAND, THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S OPINION WILL CONTINUE TO DESTROY THE INTERSTATE MARKET IN PETITIONERS’ WHOLESOME POULTRY PRODUCTS — AND WILL SPOIL THE FREE TRADE AREA THAT IS THE UNITED STATES | 21 |
| III. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THIS FOUNDATIONAL CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUE | 22 |
| CONCLUSION | 24 |

TABLE OF APPENDICES

Page

DECISIONS OF THE LOWER COURTS

Ninth Circuit Opinion,
August 30, 2013 App. 1

District Court Order,
August 28, 2012 App. 32

Ninth Circuit Order Denying Rehearing En
Banc, January 27, 2014 App. 63

STATUTES

Cal. Health & Safety Code
§§ 25980–25984 App. 65

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|---------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Association des Éleveurs de Canards et d'Oies du Québec v. Harris,</i> 729 F.3d 397 (9th Cir. 2013)..... | 13 |
| <i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.,</i> 294 U.S. 511 (1935)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore,</i> 517 U.S. 559 (1996)..... | 19 |
| <i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Authority,</i> 476 U.S. 573 (1986)..... | 17, 19, 24 |
| <i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison, Me.,</i> 520 U.S. 564 (1997)..... | 22 |
| <i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown, N.Y.,</i> 511 U.S. 383 (1994)..... | 4, 16 |
| <i>Conservation Force, Inc. v. Manning,</i> 301 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2002)..... | 18 |
| <i>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council,</i> 530 U.S. 363 (2000)..... | 19 |
| <i>Dennis v. Higgins,</i> 498 U.S. 439 (1991)..... | 16 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982)..... | 20 |
| <i>Healy v. Beer Institute, Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)..... | 3, 11, 19, 24 |
| <i>H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949)..... | 4 |
| <i>Lewis v. BT Inv. Managers, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 27 (1980)..... | 15 |
| <i>Nat'l Audubon Society v. Davis</i> , 307 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2002) | 18 |
| <i>Nat'l Foreign Trade Council v. Natsios</i> , 181 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999) | 19, 23 |
| <i>Nat'l Meat Ass'n v. Harris</i> , 132 S.Ct. 965 (2012) | 14 |
| <i>Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of America v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003) | 19 |
| <i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970)..... | 20 |
| <i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey</i> , 730 F.3d. 1070 (9th Cir. 2013) | 11-12 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey</i> , 740 F.3d 507 (9th Cir. 2014)..... | 20 |
| <i>S.–Cent. Timber Dev., Inc. v. Wunnicke</i> , 467 U.S. 82 (1984)..... | 14-15 |
| <i>Schollenberger v. Com. of Pa.</i> , 171 U.S. 1 (1898) | 15, 16, 24 |
| <i>Yakima Valley Memorial Hosp. v.</i> <i>Washington State Dept. of Health</i> , 654 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2011)..... | 17 |
| Constitutional and Statutory Provisions | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 451..... | 11 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... | 1 |
| U.S. Const. art. I, sec. 8, cl. 3..... | 1, 14 |
| Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25980..... | 2, 6, 16 |
| Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25981..... | 6, 7 |
| Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25982..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25983..... | 6, 7 |
| Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25984..... | 6, 7 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25996..... | 13, 21 |
| Criminal Code of Canada, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-46 § 445.1..... | 8 |
| N.Y. Agric. & Markets Law § 353..... | 8 |
| Other Authority | |
| Pliny the Elder, <i>Naturalis Historia</i> Book 10, Ch. 27 (A.D. 77)..... | 6 |
| <i>Code Rural</i> of France, Art. L654-27-1..... | 6 |
